

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
11/6/2017 3:36 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 94525-0

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

BRANDON APELA AFOA, an individual,

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner,

vs.

PORT OF SEATTLE, a Local Government Entity in the State of Washington,

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent.

APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
Honorable Judith H. Ramseyer, Judge

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER/CROSS-RESPONDENT

Address:

2318 Mill Road, Suite 1100
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
(703) 248-7005

819 Virginia Street, Suite C2
Seattle, WA 98101-4433
(206) 623-0229

1215 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1700
Seattle, WA 98161-1087
(206) 292-4900

LeCLAIRRYAN

By Mark A. Dombroff
Mark E. McKinnon
Pro Hac Vice Admission Pending
Attorneys for Petitioner/Cross-
Respondent

**NORTHCRAFT, BIGBY & BIGGS,
P.C.**

By Mark S. Northcraft WSBA #7718
Attorneys for Petitioner/Cross-
Respondent

REED McCLURE

By Pamela A. Okano WSBA #7718
Attorneys for Petitioner/Cross-
Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED..... 2

III. ARGUMENT 2

A. RCW 4.22.070 REQUIRED THE JURY TO DECIDE WHETHER TO ALLOCATE FAULT TO THE AIRLINES 2

B. PERMITTING AMENDMENT OF THE PORT’S ANSWER TO IDENTIFY AIRLINES RESPONSIBLE FOR PLAINTIFF’S INJURIES WAS NOT AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION 12

C. THE FEDERAL COURT DECISION HAS NO PRECLUSIVE EFFECT AGAINST THE PORT 14

1. The Port and the Air Carriers Were Not in Privity 15

2. Collateral Estoppel Would Be Unjust to the Port 18

IV. CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

	Page
<i>Afoa v. Port of Seattle</i> , 176 Wn.2d 460, 296 P.3d 800 (2013)	1, 10, 12, 14
<i>Afoa v. Port of Seattle</i> , 198 Wn. App. 206, 393 P.3d 802 (2017)	2, 13
<i>Appliance Buyers Credit Corp. v. Upton</i> , 65 Wn.2d 793, 399 P.2d 587 (1965)	13
<i>Bordeaux v. Ingersoll Rand Co.</i> , 71 Wn.2d 392, 429 P.2d 207 (1967)	15
<i>Caruso v. Local Union No. 690</i> , 100 Wn.2d 343, 670 P.2d 240 (1983)	13
<i>Christensen v. Grant Cty. Hosp. Dist No. 1</i> , 152 Wn.2d 299, 96 P.3d 957 (2004)	15, 18, 19
<i>Clark v. Pacificorp</i> , 118 Wn.2d 167, 822 P.2d 162, 170 (1991)	5
<i>Dolan v. King County</i> , 172 Wn.2d 299, 258 P.3d 20 (2011)	11
<i>Drake v. City of Seattle</i> , 30 Wash. 81, 70 P. 231 (1902)	6
<i>Feature Realty, Inc. v. Kirkpatrick & Lockhart Preston Gates Ellis, LLP</i> , 161 Wn.2d 214, 164 P.3d 500 (2007)	16
<i>Foster v. Carter</i> , 49 Wn. App. 340, 742 P.2d 1257 (1987)	9
<i>Garcia v. Wilson</i> , 63 Wn. App. 516, 820 P.2d 964 (1991)	17, 18
<i>Gilbert H. Moen Co. v. Island Steel Erectors, Inc.</i> , 75 Wn. App. 480, 878 P.2d 1246 (1994), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 128 Wn.2d 745, 912 P.2d 472 (1996)	9, 10
<i>Gilbert H. Moen Co. v. Island Steel Erectors, Inc.</i> , 128 Wn.2d 745, 912 P.2d 472 (1996)	5

<i>In re Adoption of T.A.W.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 828, 383 P.3d 492 (2016)	6
<i>In re Hopkins</i> , 137 Wn.2d 897, 976 P.2d 616 (1999)	7, 8
<i>In re King County</i> , 117 Wn.2d 77, 811 P.2d 945 (1991).....	6
<i>Johnson v. REI</i> , 159 Wn. App. 939, 247 P.3d 18, rev. denied, 172 Wn.2d 1007 (2011)	6
<i>Kee v. Wah Sing Chong</i> , 31 Wash. 678, 72 P. 473 (1903)	9
<i>Kelley v. Howard S. Wright Constr. Co.</i> , 90 Wn.2d 323, 582 P.2d 500 (1978)	6
<i>Kottler v. State</i> , 136 Wn.2d 437, 963 P.2d 834 (1998).....	5, 9
<i>Kuhlman v. Thomas</i> , 78 Wn. App. 115, 897 P.2d 365 (1995)	16
<i>Loveridge v. Fred Meyer, Inc.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 759, 887 P.2d 898 (1995)	14
<i>Macias v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 402, 282 P.3d 1069 (2012).....	3
<i>Martin v. Abbott Labs.</i> 102 Wn.2d 581, 689 P.2d 368 (1984).....	10
<i>Matsumura v. Eilert</i> , 74 Wn.2d 362, 444 P.2d 806 (1968).....	11
<i>McDanlels v. Carlson</i> , 108 Wn.2d 299 738 P.2d 254 (1987).....	15
<i>Public Util. Dist No. 1 v. State</i> , 182 Wn.2d 519, 342 P.3d 308 (2015)	3
<i>Rozner v. City of Bellevue</i> , 116 Wn.2d 342, 804 P.2d 24 (1991)	4
<i>State v. Delgado</i> , 148 Wn.2d 723, 63 P.3d 792 (2003)	8
<i>State v. Ervin</i> , 169 Wn.2d 815, 239 P.3d 354 (2010)	4
<i>State v. Hirschfelder</i> , 170 Wn.2d 536, 242 P.3d 876 (2010)	4
<i>State v. J.P.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 444, 69 P.3d 318 (2003)	4

<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 97 Wn.2d 724, 649 P.2d 633 (1982)	8
<i>State, Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, LLC</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	5
<i>Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Washington Trust Bank</i> , 186 Wn.2d 921, 383 P.3d 512 (2016).....	10
<i>U.S. Fire Ins. Co. v. Roberts & Schaefer Co.</i> , 37 Wn. App. 683, 683 P.2d 600 (1984)	9
<i>Walla v. Johnson</i> , 50 Wn. App. 879, 751 P.2d 334 (1988).....	14
<i>Western Telepage, Inc. v. City of Tacoma</i> , 140 Wn.2d 599, 998 P.2d 884 (2000).....	4
<i>Wilson v. Horsley</i> , 137 Wn.2d 500, 974 P.2d 316 (1999).....	13

Other Jurisdictions

<i>Blonder–Tongue Labs, Inc. v. Univ. of Illinois Foundation</i> , 402 U.S. 313, 91 S. Ct. 1434, 28 L. E. 2d 788 (1971).	15
<i>Cater v. Taylor</i> , 120 W. Va. 93,196 S.E. 558 (1938)	16
<i>Knapp v. Hill</i> , 276 Ill. App.3d 376, 657 N.E.2d 1068 (1995)	10, 11
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880, 128 S. Ct. 2161, 171 L. E. 2d 155 (2008)	16, 17

Statutes

Laws of 1973 ch. 80, § 6	6
Laws of 1986 ch. 305, § 100	4
N.M.S.A. 41-3A-1C(2)	7
Ohio R.C. 2307.22, .24(B).....	7
RCW 4.22.070.....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 20
RCW 4.22.070(1)	3, 4, 5, 6, 7
RCW 4.22.070(1)(a).....	7, 9, 11

RCW 4.22.070(2)	7
RCW 7.72.040(2)(e)	6
RCW 49.16.030.....	6
RCW ch. 49.17	
Washington Industrial Safety and Health Act ("WISHA")	12, 19
RCW 49.17.060.....	6
S.C. Code 15-38-15(C)(3)(a).....	7
T.C.A (Tenn.) 29-11-107(c)	7

Rules and Regulations

14 CFR pt. 121	12
14 CFR pt. 139.....	11
CPLR (N.Y.) 1602	7
CR 12(i).....	12
RPC 1.2.....	17
RPC 1.3.....	17

Other Authorities

<i>In the Matter of Alaska Airlines, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 3198210	
FAA Order 2004-8 (Oct. 4, 2004)	12
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF AGENCY § 1 (1958).....	11
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF AGENCY § 1.01 (2006)	11
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 414 cmt. a (1965)	10, 11
G. Sisk, <i>Interpretation of the Statutory Modification of Joint and Several Liability: Resisting the Deconstruction of Tort Reform</i> , 16 U. Puget Sound L. Rev. 1, 107 (1992)	10
